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auditor in favor of the person entitled to such clerk hire and said
warrants shall be paid by the county treasurer as salaries of
county officers are paid.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 19. 1909.

CHAPTER 243-S. F. No. 144.

.•?;? Jet to amend section 44$1 of the Revised Lairs of
1905 relating to rc.dem.iition by creditors from, foreclosure sales
of land under mortgages.

Re it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Notice of intention to redeem to be filed for record.—Section
1. That section 4481 of the Revised Laws of 190n be and the
same is hereby nmonded to read as follows:

"4481. If no such redemption be made by the mortgagor,
his personal representatives or assigns, tbc senior creditor having
a lien, legal or equitable, upon tbc mortgaged premises, or some
part thereof subsequent to the mortgage, may redeem within five
days after the expiration of said twelve months; and each subse-
quent creditor having a lien in succession, according to priority
of liens, within five days after the time allowed the prior lien-
holder, respectively, may redeem by paying the amount aforesaid
f ind all liens prior to his own held by the person from whom re-
demption is made; provided, that no creditor shall be entitled to
redeem unless within said twelve months be file for record notice
of his intention to redeem with the register of deeds of the county
or counties where the mortgage is recorded."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1909.

THAPTKH 244-S. F. Xo. 182.

An Act to amend tn>ctinn iiinctif-ncre.it, (97) Ifcri^ed Lint-*
190-"), relating to times of l if thli i iff general fenn* of the fJi.ttrict
court of this state.

Hi- it cii jK'ted by l l i c Li ' j i ishitun1 of the S t n t t 1 of il inncsotii :

General terms of district court throughout the state estab-
lished. Section 1. That section ninety-seven (97) Revised f jaws
HH)">, r e l a t i n g to t imes of holding general terms nf the distr ict
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court of this state, be and the same is hereby amended so as to
read as follows:

"Section 97. The general terms of the district court stall
be held in the several counties in each year at the times herein
prescribed as follows:

First judicial district.—Goodlme comity. Second Tuesday
in Jniniary'and September; third Tuesday in May.

Dakota county: First Tuesday in May; first "Wednesday
after the first Monday in November.

Second judicial District.—Ramsey county. First Monday of
each month, except Jnly, August and September.

Third judicial district.—Olmstead county: First Monday in
June and December.

Wabasha county: Second Monday in May and November.
"Winona county : Second Monday in Jammry ; third Monday

in April and September.
Fourth judicial district.—Hennepin. county: Second Monday

oi September, effective nfter September first, 1909.
Fifth judicial district.— Dodge county: First Monday in

April and October.
Rice county: First "Monday in May; second Monday in No-

vember.
Steele county: First Monday in June and December.
Waseca county : Third Monday in March and October.
Sixth judicial district.—Blue Rnrtli c o u n t y : First Tuesday

in February and Jnne: second Wednesday in November.
\Vatomvan county: First Tuesday in May and October.
Seventh judicial district.—Benton county: First Monday

after the first of January; first Monday in June.
Douglas county: Fourth Monday in February ; first Tuesday

in September.
Mille Laes county: First Monday in April; tliird Monday

in November.
Morrison county: First Monday in March; third Monday in

September.
Otter Tail county: Second Monday in -April and November.
Stearns county; First Monday in May and December.
Todd county: Fourth Monday in April; third Monday in

October.
Clay county: First Monday in May; third Monday in Oc-

tober.
Becker county: Fourth Monday in March; first Monday in

October.
"Wadena county: Third Monday in March; second Monday

in September.
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Eighth judicial district.—Carver county: Second Monday in
March and October.

Le Sueur county: Third Monday in February and Septem-
ber.

McLeod county: Second Monday in May and third Monday
in November,

Scott county; First Monday in April and fourth Monday in
October.

Sibley county: First Monday in June and second Monday
in December.

Ninth judicial district.—Lyon county: First Tuesday in
.Tune; fourth Tuesday io November.

Redwood county: Third Tuesday in Apr i l ; first Wednesday
after the first Monday in November.

Brown county: Third Tuesday in May; second Tuesday in
December.

Nicollet county: First Tuesday in May; third Tuesday in
October.

Lincoln county: Second Tuesday in March; first Tuesday
in October.

Tenth judicial district.—Fill mo re county: Fourth Tuesday
in May; second Tuesday in November.

Freeborn county: First Monday in February; second Mon-
day in May; fourth Monday in September.

Houston county: Fourth Tuesday in February; third Tues-
day in October.

Mower county: Second Tuesday in January and June.
Eleventh judicial district.—Carlton county: First Tuesday

in April; third Tuesday in October.
St. Louis county: First Wednesday in Jammry, March,

April, May, July, September, October and November.
Lake county; First Wednesday in June and December.
Cook county; Last Thursday in June.
Twelfth judicial district.—Chippewa county: First Monday

in June; fourth Monday in November.
Kandiyohi county: Third Monday in March; first Monday

in October, effective after August first, 1909.
Lac qui Parle county: First Tuesday in May; second Tues-

day in December.
Meeker county: Second Tuesday in June; first Tuesday in

December.
Renville county: Second Monday in May; second Monday

in November.
Swift county: Third Monday in May; second Monday in

November.
Yellow Medicine county: Second Tuesday in January; third

Tuesday in June.



j88 GEXH RAL LAWS [Chap.

Thirteenth judicial district.—L'oitouwood county: First
Monday in Juno; second Monday in November.

Murray county: First Tuesday in May aad December.
Nobles county: Third Monday in February and October.
Pipestone county: First Monday ID January; third Monday

in May.
Rock county: Third Monday in Marcli and last Monday in

September.
Fourteenth judicial district.—Norman county: Third Mon-

day in May; second Monday in November.
Polk county: .First Monday in June and December.
Marshall county: Fourth Monday in June and November.
Kittson county: Second Monday in June and December.
Red Lake county: Fourth Monday in March and Octoher.
Rosenu county: Fourth Monday' in January and second Mon-

day in July.
Mahnomen county: Fourth Tuesday in October.
Fifteenth judicial district.—Aitlun county: Third Tuesday

in Mny: second Tuesday in October.
Jtascu county: Fourth Tuesday in March and October.
Crow Wing county: Fourth Tuesday in May; first Tuea-

duy in December.
Hubbard county: Second Tuesday in January and June.
Beltrami county: Fourth Tuesday in February; second Tues-

day in September.
Cass county: Fourth Tuesday in April and November.
Clearwntcr county: Third Tuesday in June.
Kooehiching county: Second Tuesday in Only-
Sixteenth judicial district.—Big Stone county: Third Mon-

fb iy in June and the second Monday- in October.
Grant county : First Monday in June; fourth Monday in

October.
Pope eounty: Second Monday in June; fourth Monday in

November.
Stevens county: Third Monday in March: first Monday in

October.
Traverse county: First Monday in May; second Monday in

November.
\Yilkiri county: Third Monday in May; second Monday iij

December.
Seventeenth judicial district.— Faribault county: First Mon-

day in April and December,
Martin county: Second Monday in March and November.
Jackson county: Second Monday in January; third Monday

in May.
Eighteenth judicial district.—Anoka county: Third Monday

in March; second Monday in October,
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Isauti c o u n t y : Third Monday in A p r i l ; fourth Monday in
September.

Wright county: First Monday in .June and December.
Sherburne county: Second Monday in May and November.
Ninteenth judicial district.—Kanabec county: Fourth Tues-

day in March.
Chisapo c o u n t y : Second 'Tuesday in October.
l jine enmity: Second Tuesday in A p r i l ; t h i r d Tuesday in

September.
"Washington county: Second Monday in May; fourth Mon-

day in November.
In addition thereto general k'fms of court shall be held in

(Jhisago county on the first Tuesday in May and in Kanabec coun-
ty on the third Tuesday in August, for the trial and determination
of both civil and cr imina l eases, but no grand or petit jury shall
be drawn or summoned unless the court shall so direct by a writ-
ten order made and fi led with the clerk of court of the proper
county, tit least twenty days before the dates herein fixed for
holding said court.

Judge to fix term for newly created counties—Duties of sec-
retary of state. —Sec. 2. Whenever a new county is added to any
district, unti l the time for holding court therefor is fixed by law,
the judge or judges of such district, by an order filed with the secre-
tary of state and with the several clerks in such district, shall fix
the time of holding terms in such county; but such order shall not
take effect until thirty (30) days after the filing thereof with the
secretary of state, nor to be altered except as thereafter provided
by law. The secretary of state shall publish in the volume of
laws enacted at each legislative session, a schedule of the times of
holding court in the several counties as fixed by law.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after July 1st, 1909.

Approved Apr i l 19. 1909.

CHAPTER 245—S. F. No. 183.

An Act to authorize the county commissioners of certain
counties to issue and negotiate bonds for the wt-r/wse of paying
the floating indebtedness of sitch counties.

Re it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

County board to issue bonds to take up outstanding floating
indebtedness.—Section 1. The county board of any county in
this state may issue and negotiate the bonds of said county to


